RESOLUTION 2023-11

APPLICATION FOR LAYING OUT AND DESIGNATING A DRAINAGE DISTRICT

YPSILANTI CHARTER TOWNSHIP

SEAVER DRAIN

At a regular board meeting of the Ypsilanti Charter Township Board, held in Washtenaw County, State of Michigan on the <u>15th</u> day of <u>August</u>, 20<u>23</u>, 7:00p.m.

PRESENT: Supervisor Stumbo, Clerk Jarrell Roe, Treasurer Eldridge and Trustees Hunter, Newman, Peterson and Swanson_____

ABSENT: None

The following resolution was offered by Trustee Peterson and seconded by Treasurer Eldridge.

WHEREAS, the Township requests the laying out and designating of a county drain drainage district, located in Washtenaw County, pursuant to the Chapter 3 of Public Act 40 of 1956, as amended; and

WHEREAS, the Township has determined that the laying out and designating of the proposed drainage district is necessary for the public health in the Township; and

WHEREAS, the Township will be liable for an assessment at large against it for a percentage of the cost of the proposed drain.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Township Board does authorize the filing of an application with the Washtenaw County Water Resources Commissioner for the laying out and designating of a drainage district.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Supervisor is authorized to execute the application for the laying out and designating of a drainage district.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk shall forward to the Washtenaw County Water Resources Commissioner a copy of this Resolution for the application for laying out and designating a drainage district.

I, Heather Jarrell Roe, Clerk of the Charter Township of Ypsilanti, County of Washtenaw, State of Michigan hereby certify the above resolution is a true and exact copy of Resolution No. 2023-11 approved by the Charter Township of Ypsilanti, Board of Trustees assembled at a Regular Meeting held on August 15, 2023.

Heather Janell Roe

Heather Jarrell Roe, Clerk Charter Township of Ypsilanti